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Technical Support

« Web site

Visit our Web site at www.sonos.com/support. There you can visit our Forums,
browse our Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) pages, or request assistance.

o Email

Support@sonos.com

o Telephone

.

.

UK 0808 2346596

US and Canada (English) 1 800 680 2345
Australia 03 9874 0800 (see page 37 for additional information)
Austria 0800 291 623

Belgium 0800 38904

Brazil 0800 025 0827

China (English) 49(0)1803447000

China (Mandarin) 400 664 9889

France 0800 910 769

Germany 0800 000 5339

Italy 800 972444

Mexico 01 800 083 5513

Netherlands 0800 0234361

New Zealand 06 833 6925

Spain 0917 482942

Sweden 0207 93593

Switzerland 0800 56 25 25

If your country is not listed here, please visit www.sonos.com/support to find the correct
telephone number for your country.
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Regulation Information

Europe

Sonos declares that this product herewith complies with the requirements of the EMC Directive 2004/108/EC, Low
Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC, Eco-Design Directive 2005/32/EC, RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and the R&TTE
Directive 1999/5/EC when installed and used in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. A copy of the full
Declaration of Conformance may be obtained at www.sonos.com/support/policies.

(€

SonosNet is the propriety wireless mesh network architecture designed to provide robust transmission of high
fidelity streaming digital music. All Sonos players within the SonosNet mesh network act as both a client and access
point simultaneously. Each Sonos player expands the range of SonosNet mesh network because while each device
must be within range of at least one other Sonos player, they do not need to be within range of a central access
point. In addition to extending the range between Sonos products, SonosNet can extend the range of other data
networking devices within the home, such as Android devices directly connected to SonosNet. Due to the high
network availability requirements of the SonosNet mesh network, Sonos players do not have a standby or off mode
other than removing the power cord from the AC mains.

Sonos certifie que ce produit est conforme aux exigences de la directive CEM 2004/108/EC, de la directive basse
tension 2006/95/EC, RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU et de la directive 1999/5/EC sur les équipements hertziens et les
équipements terminaux de télécommunications, sous réserve d'une installation et d'une utilisation conformes aux
instructions en vigueur du fabricant. Une copie compléte de la Déclaration de conformité est disponible sur le site
www.sonos.com/support/policies.

(€

SonosNet est l'architecture de réseau maillé propriétaire sans fil concue pour permettre une transmission fiable
haute fidélité lors de la diffusion de musique numérique. Tous les lecteurs Sonos au sein du réseau maillé SonosNet
servent a la fois de client et de point d'accés. Chaque lecteur Sonos augmente la portée du réseau maillé SonosNet.
En effet, il n'est pas indispensable que chaque périphérique soit a la portée d'un point d'acces central. Il suffit qu'il
soit a la portée d'au moins un autre lecteur Sonos. Outre 'extension de la portée entre les produits Sonos, SonosNet
peut étendre la portée d'autres périphériques réseau de données a lintérieur de la maison, par exemple des
périphériques Android connectés directement a SonosNet. En raison des exigences sévéres en matiére de
disponibilité réseau auxquelles doit satisfaire le réseau maillé SonosNet, les lecteurs Sonos ne peuvent étre placés
en mode de veille ou d'arrét qu'en débranchant le cordon d'alimentation de la prise secteur CA.
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Sonos erklért hiermit, dass dieses Produkt den Anforderungen der EMV-Richtlinie 2004/108/EC, der
Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EC, RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU und der R&TTE-Richtlinie 1999/5/EC entspricht,
sofern es den Anweisungen des Herstellers gema0 installiert und verwendet wird. Die vollstandige
Konformitatserklarung finden Sie unter www.sonos.com/support/policies.

SonosNet ist eine proprietare Wireless-Netzwerkarchitektur, die auf die zuverlassige Ubertragung digitaler HiFi-
Streaming-Musik ausgelegt ist. Alle Sonos-Player innerhalb des SonosNet-Netzwerks agieren gleichzeitig sowohl
als Client als auch als Zugriffspunkt. Jeder Sonos-Player erweitert die Reichweite des SonosNet-Netzwerks, da sich
jedes Gerat nur in Reichweite von mindestens einem weiteren Sonos-Player, nicht jedoch in Reichweite eines
zentralen Zugriffspunkts befinden muss. Zusétzlich zur Erweiterung der Reichweite zwischen Sonos-Produkten
kann SonosNet die Reichweite anderer Netzwerkgerate innerhalb des Zuhauses erweitern, beispielsweise die von
Android-Geraten, die direkt mit SonosNet verbunden sind. Aufgrund der hohen Anforderungen an die
Netzwerkverfuigbarkeit des SonosNet-Netzwerks gibt es fiir die Sonos-Player keinen Standby- oder Aus-Modus.
Hierzu muss das Netzkabel von der Stromversorgung getrennt werden.

A Sonos declara que este produto esta em conformidade com os requisitos da Directiva CEM 2004/108/CE, da
Directiva de Baixa Tens&o 2006/95/CE, da Directiva RoHs (Restri¢do de Substancias Perigosas) 2011/65/EU e da
Directiva ETRT 1999/5/CE quando montado e utilizado de acordo com as instrucdes do fabricante. Uma cdpia
completa da declaracéo de conformidade pode ser obtida em www.sonos.com/support/policies.

SonosNet é uma arquitetura patenteada de rede wireless mesh, desenvolvida para transmitir streaming de musicas
digitais de alta qualidade. Todos os reprodutores Sonos dentro da rede mesh SonosNet atuam simultaneamente
como cliente e como ponto de acesso. Cada reprodutor Sonos aumenta a amplitude da rede mesh SonosNet porque,
apesar de que cada dispositivo deve estar ao alcance de outro reprodutor Sonos, ndo é necessario que eles estejam
ao alcance de um ponto central de acesso.&nbsp; Além de ampliar o alcance entre os produtos Sonos, a SonosNet
pode aumentar o alcance de outros dispositivos da rede de dados dentro de casa, como dispositivos Android
conectados diretamente a SonosNet.&nbsp; Devido aos requisitos de alta disponibilidade da rede mesh SonosNet,
os reprodutores Sonos ndo possuem um modo de espera e s6 podem ser desligados ao desconectar a fonte de
energia.

Sonos intygar att den har produkten hérmed fdljer kraven i EMC-direktivet 2004/108/EC, lagspanningsdirektivet
2006/95/EC, RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU och R&TTE-direktivet 1999/5/EC nér den installeras och anvénds i
enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner. En kopia av hela Konformitetsdeklarationen finns pa
www.sonos.com/support/policies.

SonosNet &r var egen tradlosa mesh-natverksarkitektur som &r designad att tillhandahalla stabil dverforing vid
streaming av digitalmusik med hifi. Alla Sonos-spelare i SonosNet-meshnétverket fungerar som klient och
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4tkomstpunkt samtidigt. Varje Sonos-spelare expanderar SonosNet-meshnétverkets réckvidd eftersom dven om
varje enhet maste vara inom rackvidden for minst en annan Sonos-spelare, behover de inte vara inom réckvidden
for en central &tkomstpunkt. Frutom att utdka rackvidden mellan Sonos-produkter kan SonosNet utdka
rackvidden for andra datanitverksenheter i hemmet, exempelvis Android-enheter som &r direkt uppkopplade till
SonosNet. Pa grund av de higra kraven pé nétverkstillgang for SonosNet-meshnétverket har Sonos-spelare inte
nagot standby- eller av-l&ge forutom att dra ut natsladden fran kraftnatet.

Sonos verklaart dat dit product voldoet aan de vereisten van de EMC-richtlijn 2004/108/EG, de
laagspanningsrichtlijn 2006/95/EG, de RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU en de R&TTE-richtlijn 1999/5/EG indien
geinstalleerd en gebruikt in overeenstemming met de instructies van de fabrikant. Een kopie van de volledige
conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op www.sonos.com/support/policies.

SonosNet is de gepaste, draadloze mesh-netwerkarchitectuur ontworpen voor een solide transmissie voor het
streamen van digitale muziek in high fidelity. Alle Sonos-spelers binnen het SonosNet mesh-netwerk fungeren als
cliént en access point tegelijk. Elke Sonos-speler breidt het bereik van het SonosNet mesh-netwerk verder uit.
Terwijl elk apparaat zich binnen het bereik van ten minste één andere Sonos-speler moet bevinden, hoeven ze niet
binnen het bereik van een centraal toegangspunt te zijn. Naast het uitbreiden van het bereik tussen Sonos-
producten onderling, kan SonosNet het bereik van andere netwerkapparaten in huis vergroten, zoals Android-
apparaten die direct verbonden zijn met SonosNet. Door de hoge beschikbaarheidvereisten van het SonosNet
mesh-netwerk, gaan Sonos-spelers niet uit of in stand-by, tenzij de stroom wordt verbroken.

Sonos dichiara che il presente prodotto & conforme ai requisiti della direttiva EMC 2004/108/EC, della direttiva Bassa
tensione 2006/95/EC, della direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e della direttiva R&TTE 1999/5/EC, se installato e utilizzato in
conformita alle istruzioni del produttore. Una copia della Dichiarazione di conformita completa & disponibile
allindirizzo www.sonos.com/support/policies.

SonosNet & larchitettura di rete mesh wireless proprietaria progettata per assicurare un‘affidabile trasmissione
della musica digitale in streaming ad alta fedelta. Tutti i lettori Sonos all'interno della rete mesh SonosNet
funzionano simultaneamente sia come client che come punto d'accesso. Ogni lettore Sonos estende la copertura
della rete mesh SonosNet perché mentre i singoli dispositivi devono essere nel raggio di almeno un altro lettore
Sonos, non devono perd essere necessariamente nel raggio di un punto d'accesso centrale. Oltre ad estendere la
copertura tra i prodotti Sonos, SonosNet puo estendere la portata di altri dispositivi di rete all'interno della casa, ad
esempio, dispositivi Android connessi direttamente a SonosNet. A causa degli elevati requisitivi di disponibilita della
rete mesh SonosNet, i lettori Sonos non dispongono di modalita di standby o spegnimento diverse dalla
disconnessione fisica del cavo di alimentazione della presa di corrente CA.
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Sonos declara que este producto cumple los requisitos de la Directiva EMC 2004/108/EC, la Directiva de bajo voltaje
2006/95/EC, la Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Directiva R&TTE 1999/5/EC si se instala y utiliza de conformidad con
las instrucciones del fabricante. Podra obtener una copia de la declaracion de conformidad completa en
www.sonos.com/support/policies.

SonosNet es la arquitectura de red de malla inaldmbrica de propiedad disefiada para proporcionar una transmision
solida de musica digital en alta fidelidad. Todos los reproductores Sonos dentro de la red de malla SonosNet acttan
como cliente y punto de acceso simultdneamente. Cada reproductor Sonos amplia el alcance de la red de malla
SonosNet ya que, mientras que cada dispositivo debe estar dentro del alcance de al menos otro reproductor Sonos,
estos no tienen que estar dentro del alcance de un punto de acceso central. Ademés de ampliar el alcance entre
productos Sonos, SonosNet puede ampliar el alcance de otros dispositivos de redes de datos dentro de la casa,
como dispositivos Android directamente conectados a SonosNet. Debido a los altos requisitos de disponibilidad de
red de la red de malla SonosNet, los reproductores Sonos no tienen modo de apagado o de espera, sino que
simplemente hay que quitar el cable de alimentacién de la red eléctrica.

Sonos erkleerer, at dette produkt hermed overholder kravene i EMC-direktiv 2004/108/EF, lavspaendingsdirektivet
2006/95/EF, RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EF og radioudstyrsdirektivet 1999/5/EF efter installation og anvendelse i
henhold til producentens instruktioner. En kopi af den fulde overensstemmelseserklaering kan hentes pa
www.sonos.com/support/policies.

SonosNet er Sonos' tradlese mesh-netvaerksarkitektur, som er konstrueret til at levere en robust overfarsel af
digital musikstreaming i HiFi-kvalitet. Alle Sonos-afspillere pa SonosNet-netveerket fungerer bdde som klient og
adgangspunkt samtidigt. Hver Sonos-afspiller udvider raekkevidden af SonosNet-netvaerket, idet hver enhed kun
skal vaere inden for reekkevidde af mindst én Sonos-afspiller og ikke behaver at veere inden for reekkevidde af et
centralt adgangspunkt. Udover at kunne udvide reekkevidden mellem Sonos-produkter kan SonosNet udvidde
reekkevidden af andre datanetveerksforbundne enheder i huset, som f.eks. Android-enheder, som er direkte
forbundet til SonosNet. Som felge af de heje krav til netvaerkstilgaengelighed for SonosNet-netvaerket er Sonos-
afspillere ikke udstyret med en standby- eller fra-tilstand, udover ved at tage stikket ud af stikkontakten.

H Sonos &nAdvel Sia tns napolons 6t to napév npoidv cuppopPaVeTal ws npos Tis anatiaels ts 08nyias yia v
niektpopayvnukn oupBatétnta 2004/108/EK, tns 06nyias oxetkd pe 1 pedpa xapnins tdans, 2006/95/EK, tns
06nyias yia Tov neplopiopd tv enikivbuvwv ouaidv 2011/65/EE kai ts 08nyias oxetikd pe tov padioegoniiopd kai
Tov nienikovwviakd teppatiké eoniiopd 1999/5/EK, 6tav eykabiotatal kal xpnaiponoieital oUppwva pe ts
obnyies tou kataokeuaatn. Mnopeite va Bpeite éva avtiypago tns nAnpous Shdwons ouppépewans otn digvBuvon
www.sonos.com/support/policies.

H SonosNet eivai pia iGiotayns apxitektovikn agippatou Siktou niéypatos nou éxel oxeSiaotel yia tnv elpwotn
petddoan pons yn@iakns pouaikns uynins nigtdtntas. Ofes ol oUokeués avanapaywyns evids Tou Siktiou
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niéypatos ts SonosNet AsitoupyoUv tautéxpova 1o ws ouokeués-nefdtes 600 Kai ws anpeia npdoBacns. KGBe
OUOKEUN avanapaywyns tns Sonos enekteivel to elpos evés diktou niéypatos s SonosNet kaBaws, eved kdBe
OUOKEUN Npénel va eival evids Tou edpous toufdxiotov pias GAdns guokeuns avanapaywyns ts Sonos, Sev
xpeidZetal va ival evids tou elpous evis KevipikoU onpeiou npdoBacns. EninpooBétws tns enéktaons tou elpous
peta&u npoidvwv tns Sonos, n SonosNet pnopef va enekteive to edpos diwv ouokeumv Siktiwons Sedopévav nou
Bpiokovtal ato oikiakd nepiBannov, 6nws ouakeués Android nou eival aneuBeias auvbedepéves pe to SonosNet.
Néyw v anarthoewy uynins diaBeaipdtntas Siktdou tou Siktdou niéypatos s SonosNet, o1 cuokeués
avanapaywyns s Sonos dev diaBétouv Aeitoupyia avapovis i anevepyonoinans népav tns anoolvéeons Tou
kadwbiou tpopodoaias and tnv napoxi peupatos.

Sonos ilmoittaa, ettd tdma tuote tayttad EMC-direktiivin 2004/108/EY, pienjannitedirektiivin 2006/95/EY, RoHS-
direktiivin 2011/65/EY ja R&TTE-direktiivin 1999/5/EY vaatimukset, kun se asennetaan ja sita kaytetaan
valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. Téydellinen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavana osoitteessa
Www.sonos.com/support/policies.

SonosNet on Sonoksen kehittdma reitittévé langaton verkko (eli mesh-verkko), joka mahdollistaa hifi-tason
digitaalisen musiikin nopean siirron ja suoratoiston. Kaikki reitittdvaan SonosNet-mesh-verkkoon liitetyt Sonos-
soittimet toimivat samanaik sti seka asiakaslaitteina ettd tukiasemina. Jokainen Sonos-soitin laajentaa
SonosNet-mesh-verkon kattavuutta, silld laitteiden ei tarvitse olla keskitetyn tukiaseman kantoalueella. Riittaa,
ettd laite on véhintaan yhden muun laitteen kantoalueella. Sen lisaksi ettd verkon toiminta-aluetta voidaan
laajentaa Sonos-laitteiden avulla, SonosNetin avulla voidaan laajentaa myds muiden siihen suoraan kytkettyjen
verkkolaitteiden, kuten Android-laitteiden toiminta-aluetta. Sonos-soittimissa ei ole SonosNet-mesh-verkon
jatkuvan toiminnan takaamiseksi erillista valmius- tai Off-tilaa. Laitteet voidaan kytkea pois p&alt4 vain irrottamalla
ne verkkovirrasta.

USA

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules using limits for a Class B digital device. These limits are designed
to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one
or more of the following measures:

«  AllSonos devices have in-products antennas. Users cannot reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
without modifying the product



« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

«  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

Caution: Modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer may void the user's authority to operate the
equipment under FCC rules.

Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003 and RSS-210. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

The installer of this radio equipment must ensure that the product is located such that it does not emit RF field in
excess of Health Canada limits for the general population; consult Safety Code 6, obtainable from Health Canada's
Web site www.hc-sc.gc.ca/rpb. As mentioned before, the installer cannot control the antenna orientation. However,
they could place the complete product in a way that causes the problem mentioned above.

Canada

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme aux normes NMB-003 et CNR-210 en vigueur au Canada. Son
fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas créer d'interférences
nuisibles. (2) Cet appareil doit tolérer toutes les interférences recues, y compris les interférences pouvant entrainer
un fonctionnement indésirable.

Linstallateur du présent matériel radio doit veiller a ce que le produit soit placé ou orienté de maniére & n'émettre
aucun champ radioélectrique supérieur aux limites fixées pour le grand public par le ministére fédéral Santé Canada;
consultez le Code de sécurité 6 sur le site Web de Santé Canada 4 l'adresse : www.hc-sc.gc.ca/rpb. Comme indiqué
auparavant, l'installateur ne peut pas contréler l'orientation de l'antenne. Il peut néanmoins placer le produit tout
entier de maniére a provoquer le probléme décrit ci-dessus.

RF Exposure Requirements

To comply with FCC and Industry Canada exposure essential requirements, a minimum separation distance of 20cm
(8 inches) is required between the equipment and the body of the user or nearby persons.

Exigences en matiére d'exposition aux radiofréquences

Pour satisfaire aux exigences essentielles de la FCC et d'Industrie Canada concernant l'exposition, une distance
minimum de 20 cm (8 pouces) doit étre respectée entre ['équipement et l'utilisateur ou des personnes se trouvant a
proximité.
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Recycling Information

X

This symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this product shall not be treated as household waste.
Instead please deliver it to the applicable collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. By
recycling this product correctly, you will help conserve natural resources and prevent potential negative
environmental consequences. For more detailed information about recycling of this product, please contact your
local city office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product.

Important Safety Information (English)

1. Read these instructions.

2. Keep these instructions.

3. Heed all warnings.

4. Follow all instructions.

5. Do not use this apparatus near water.

6. Clean only with dry soft cloth. Household cleaners or solvents can damage the finish on your Sonos
components.

7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

8.Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus that
produce heat.



9. Protect the power cable from being walked on or pinched, particularly at plugs, convenience
receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

10. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

11. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

12. Refer all servicing to Sonos qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has
been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cable or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or

objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not
operate normally, or has been dropped.

13. The Mains plug should be readily available to disconnect the equipment.

C 14.Warning: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or
moisture.

15. Do not expose apparatus to dripping or splashing and do not place objects filled with liquids, such as
vases, on the apparatus.

Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen (Deutsch)

1. Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen.
2.Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen auf.
3. Beachten Sie alle Warnungen.
4.Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen.

5.Verwenden Sie das Gerét nicht in der Ndhe von Wasser.



6. Reinigen Sie die Gerate nur mit einem trockenen, weichen Tuch.

7.Blockieren Sie keine Liiftungséffnungen. Befolgen Sie bei der Installation die Anweisungen des
Herstellers.

8. Installieren Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nahe von Warmequellen, wie z. B. Heizkérpern,
Warmluftauslassen, Ofen oder anderen Geréten, die Warme produzieren.

9.Verhindern Sie, dass auf das Netzkabel getreten oder dass es geklemmt wird. Dies gilt insbesondere
fiir Stecker und den Austrittsort der Kabel am Gerét.

10. Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich die durch den Hersteller spezifizierten Zubehdrprodukte.
11. Trennen Sie das Gerét bei Gewitter oder ldngeren Nutzungspausen von der Stromversorgung.

12. Lassen Sie alle Wartungsarbeiten von qualifiziertem Sonos-Service-Personal durchfiihren. Eine
Wartung ist erforderlich, wenn das Geréat beschadigt wurde, z. B. bei beschadigten Netzkabeln oder
Steckern, wenn Flussigkeit iiber dem Produkt verschittet wurde oder Objekte hineingefallen sind, das

Geréat Feuchtigkeit oder Regen ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemaB funktioniert oder heruntergefallen
ist.

13. Der Netzstecker sollte gut zuganglich sein, um das Gerét jederzeit von der Stromversorgung trennen
zu kdnnen.

14.Warnung: Setzen Sie das Gerat nicht Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus, um das Risiko eines
Brandes oder Stromschlags zu reduzieren.

15. Platzieren Sie keine mit Fliissigkeit gefiillten Behélter, wie z. B. Vasen, auf dem Gerét, um es vor
Spritzwasser zu schitzen.



Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie (Nederlands)

1. Lees deze instructies.

2.Bewaar deze instructies.

3. Neem alle waarschuwingen in acht.

4.Volg alle instructies op.

5. Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water.

6. Maak de apparaten alleen schoon met een droge, zachte doek. Huishoudelijke schoonmaak- of
oplosmiddelen kunnen de afwerking van Sonos-componenten beschadigen.

7.Blokkeer de ventilatiegaten niet. Installeer apparaten volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.

8. Installeer apparaten niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen, zoals radiatoren, ventilatieroosters, kachels
of andere apparaten die warmte afgeven.

9.Zorg ervoor dat er niet over het netsnoer kan worden gelopen en dat dit niet bekneld kan raken, vooral
niet bij de stekkers, bij stopcontacten en op het punt waar de snoeren het apparaat verlaten.

10. Gebruik alleen door de fabrikant gespecificeerde accessoires.

11. Haal bij onweer of als u het apparaat gedurende een lange periode niet gebruikt, de stekker uit het
stopcontact.

12. Laat alle onderhoud uitvoeren door gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel van Sonos. Onderhoud is
nodig wanneer het apparaat schade heeft opgelopen, bijvoorbeeld wanneer een netsnoer of stekker is
beschadigd, vloeistof of een voorwerp in het apparaat is terechtgekomen, het apparaat is blootgesteld
aan regen of vocht, het apparaat niet naar behoren functioneert of het apparaat op de grond is gevallen.
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13. De stekker in het stopcontact moet gemakkelijk bereikbaar zijn om de stroomvoorziening af te

kunnen sluiten.

14.Waarschuwing: Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan regen of vocht om het risico op brand of
elektrische schokken te beperken.

15. Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan druppels of spatten en plaats geen met vloeistof gevulde
voorwerpen, zoals vazen, op het apparaat.

Viktig sdkerhetsinformation (Svenska)

1. L&s dessa instruktioner.

2.Behall dessa instruktioner.

3. Beakta alla varningar.

4. Fg|j alla instruktioner.

5.Anvénd inte apparaten néra vatten.

6. Rengér endast med torr, mjuk trasa. Rengéringsmedel eller [3sningsmedel for hushéllsbruk kan skada
ytfinishen pé dina Sonos-komponenter.

7.Blockera inte ventilationsdppningarna. Installera enligt tillverkarens instruktioner.

8. Installera inte i ndrheten av véarmekallor s§ som element, spisar och/eller andra apparater som avger
védrme.

9. Skydda nétkabeln frén tramp och kldmning, sérskilt vid kontakterna, uttag eller p3 andra stéllen dar
de kommer ut ur apparaten.



10. Anvénd endast tillbehdr som specificerats av tillverkaren
11. Koppla bort apparaten fran natet under dskvéder eller om den inte skall anvéndas under langre tid.

12. All service skall utforas av Sonos kvalificerade servicepersonal. Service &r nédvéndig om apparaten
har skadats, exempelvis om natkabeln eller stickproppen &r skadad, om vétska har spillts eller foremal
har kommit in i apparaten, om den utsatts fér regn eller fukt, inte fungerar normalt eller har tappats.

13. Natkontakten skall vara latt tillgénglig for urkoppling av apparaten.

14.Varning: Minska risken for brand eller elektriska stotar genom att inte utsatta apparaten
fér regn eller fukt.

15. Utsétt inte apparaten for dropp eller sténk och placera inte féremél fyllda med vétska, s& som vaser,
pa apparaten.

Informations importantes relatives a la sécurité
(Francais)

1. Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

2. Conservez ces instructions.

3. Respectez tous les avertissements.

4. Suivez toutes les instructions.

5.N'utilisez pas cet appareil & proximité de l'eau.

6. Nettoyez cet appareil uniquement a l'aide d'un chiffon sec et doux.
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7.N'obstruez aucun orifice de ventilation. Installez cet appareil conformément aux instructions du
fabricant.

8. Ne placez pas cet appareil a cdté d'une source de chaleur telle qu'un radiateur, une bouche de
chauffage, une cuisiniére ou tout autre appareil produisant de la chaleur.

9. Protégez le cable d'alimentation afin de ne pas marcher dessus, ni le pincer, en particulier au niveau
des fiches, des prises de courant et de 'endroit d'ou ils sortent de l'appareil.

10. Utilisez uniquement les équipements/accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

11. Débranchez cet appareil en cas d'orage ou lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.
12. Confiez la réparation et l'entretien & un personnel qualifié de Sonos. L'appareil nécessite réparation
lorsqu'il est endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit, notamment si le cordon d'alimentation ou la
fiche est endommagé(e), si du liquide a été versé sur l'appareil, si des objets sont tombés a l'intérieur, si
l'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou & l'humidité, s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement ou s'il est tombé.
13. La prise d'alimentation secteur doit étre facilement accessible pour débrancher 'appareil.

14. Avertissement : afin de limiter les risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution, n'exposez pas cet
appareil a la pluie, ni & 'humidité.

15. N'exposez jamais cet appareil aux projections ou aux écoulements d'eau et ne posez jamais un
récipient contenant un liquide, tel qu'un vase, sur l'appareil.

Vigtig sikkerhedsinformation (Dansk)

1. Lees disse instruktioner.

2. Opbevar disse instruktioner.



3. Overhold alle advarsler.

4. Folg alle instruktioner.

5. Brug ikke dette apparat teet ved vand.

6. Renger kun med en ter, bled klud.

7.Undlad at blokere ventilationsabninger. Installér i overensstemmelse med producentens instruktioner.

8. Installér ikke teet ved varmekilder sésom radiatorer, ovne eller andre apparater, som producerer
varme.

9. Beskyt stramkablet fra at blive tradt pa eller klemt, isar ved stik, stikddser og punktet, hvor de udgér
fra apparatet.

10. Brug kun tilslutningsenheder/tilbeher som angivet af producenten.

11. Treek stikket ud fra dette apparat under storme med lynnedslag, eller hvis det ikke skal bruges i
leengere tid.

12. Overlad al eftersyn til kvalificeret servicepersonale. Eftersyn er pakreevet, hvis apparatet pa nogen
made er blevet skadet, sdsom beskadiget stramforsyningskabel eller stik, hvis der er spildt vaeske, eller
genstande er faldet ned pa apparatet, eller hvis apparatet er blevet udsat for regn eller fugt, ikke
fungerer normalt eller er blevet tabt.

13. Stikket skal nemt kunne frakobles fra udstyret.

14. Advarsel: Undlad at udseette apparatet for regn eller fugt for at reducere risikoen for brand
og elektrisk sted.
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15. Udseet ikke apparatet for dryp eller sprajt, og placér ikke genstande fyldt med vaesker, sdsom vaser,
pé apparatet.

Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon (Norsk)

—_

. Les disse instruksjonene.

N

. Oppbevar disse instruksjonene.

w

. Ta hensyn til alle advarsler.

~

. Folg alle instruksjoner.

7]

. Bruk ikke dette apparatet naert vann.

o

. Rengjer kun med tarr myk klut.

N

Blokker ikke noen ventilasjonsapninger. Installer i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner.

(=

. Installer ikke naer varmekilder som radiatorer, varmespjeld, ovner eller andre apparater som genererer
varme.

9. Beskytt stramkabelen mot & bli gatt pa eller klemt, seerlig ved kontakter, stikkontakter og punktet
hvor de kommer ut av apparatet.

10. Bruk kun tilbeher/utstyr som spesifisert av produsenten.

11. Koble fra dette apparatet under tordenvaer eller nér det ikke brukes for lengre tidsperioder.



12. Overlat all service til kvalifisert servicepersonell. Service er nedvendig nar apparatet har blitt skadet
pa noe vis som nar stremkabelen eller kontakten er skadet, vaeske har blitt selt eller objekter har falt i
apparatet, apparatet har blitt utsatt for regn eller fukt, ikke fungerer normalt eller har blitt sluppet ned.

13. Hovedstremkontakten skal veere tilgjengelig for & koble fra utstyret.

14. Advarsel: For & redusere faren for brann eller elektrisk stat md ikke dette apparatet
utsettes for regn eller fukt.

15. Utsett ikke apparatet for drypp eller sprut og plasser ikke objekter fylt med vaeske, slik som vaser, p&

apparatet.

Informac6es importantes sobre seguranca
(portugués)

1. Leia estas instrugdes.

2. Guarde estas instrugdes.

3. Fique atento a todos os avisos.

4. Siga todas as instrucdes.

5. N&o utilize esse dispositivo préximo & dgua.

6. Limpe somente com um pano seco e macio.

7. N&o bloqueie as entradas de ar. Execute a instalacédo de acordo com as instrugdes do fabricante.
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8. Nao instale préximo a fontes de calor, como aquecedores, saidas de aparelhos de calefacdo, fogdes ou
outros dispositivos que produzem calor.

9. Proteja o cabo de alimentagdo para evitar que ele seja pisado ou comprimido, principalmente nos
plugues, receptaculos e no ponto em que se conecta ao dispositivo.

10. Use somente conexdes/acessérios especificados pelo fabricante.
11. Desconecte o dispositivo em caso de reldmpagos ou durante longos periodos de inatividade.

12. Solicite qualquer servico de manutencdo a uma equipe qualificada. A manutencdo serad necessaria
caso o dispositivo sofra dados, tais como: caso o cabo de alimentacéo ou o plugue estejam danificados,
caso liquidos sejam derramados ou objetos caiam dentro do dispositivo, caso o dispositivo seja exposto
a chuva ou & umidade, caso apresente mal funcionamento ou sofra uma queda.

13. 0 plugue principal deve estar facilmente acessivel para desconectar o equipamento.

14. Aviso: Para reduzir o risco de incéndios ou choques elétricos, ndo exponha o dispositivo &
chuva nem a umidade.

15. N&o exponha o dispositivo a gotejamentos ou respingos e ndo coloque objetos que contenham
liquido, como vasos, sobre o dispositivo.

Informacién de seguridad importante (Espaiol)

1. Lea estas instrucciones.

2. Conserve estas instrucciones.



3. Preste atenci6n a todas las advertencias.
4. Siga todas las instrucciones.
5. No utilice este aparato cerca del agua.

6. Limpielo solamente con un pafio suave y hiimedo. Los productos de limpieza o disolventes
domésticos podrian dafiar el acabado de los componentes de Sonos.

7.No bloguee los orificios de ventilacién. Realice la instalacién de conformidad con las instrucciones del
fabricante

8.No instale el aparato cerca de fuentes de calor, tales como radiadores, registradores de calor, estufas
o cualquier otro aparato que produzca calor.

9. Proteja el cable de alimentacion a fin de que no sea pisado o pellizcado, de forma particular en los
enchufes, en los receptdculos y en el punto de salida del aparato.

10. Utilice solamente accesorios especificados por el fabricante.

11. Desenchufe el aparato durante tormentas de relémpagos o si deja de utilizarse por lapsos
prolongados de tiempo.

12.Todo tipo de servicio debe ser realizado por personal de servicio de Sonos calificado. El aparato
requiere servicio si se ha dafiado de cualquier modo; por ejemplo, si se dafia el cable o enchufe de
alimentacidn, si se derraman liquidos o se introducen objetos en el aparato, si el aparato se ha expuesto
a la lluvia o humedad, si no opera normalmente o si se cae.

13. El enchufe principal debe estar a la mano a fin de desconectar el equipo.



20

14. Advertencia: A fin de reducir el riesgo de ignicién o de choque eléctrico, no exponga el
aparato a la lluvia o humedad.

15. No exponga el aparato a goteos o salpicaduras y no cologue objetos que contengan liquidos, tales
como vasos, encima del aparato.

Informazioni importanti per la sicurezza (Italiano)

1. Leggere le seguenti istruzioni.

2. Conservare queste istruzioni.

3. Prestare attenzione a tutti gli avvisi.

4. Sequire tutte le istruzioni.

5. Non utilizzare questo dispositivo in prossimita dell'acqua.

6. Pulire solo con un panno morbido asciutto. | detergenti o solventi per le pulizie di casa possono
danneggiare la rifinitura dei componenti Sonos.

7.Non ostruire i fori di aerazione. Effettuare l'installazione in modo conforme alle istruzioni del
costruttore.

8. Non installare in prossimita di fonti di calore, ad esempio termosifoni, stufe o altri apparati che
generino calore.

9. Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione sia calpestato o schiacciato, soprattutto in corrispondenza delle
spine, delle prese multiple e del punto di uscita dall'apparecchio.

10. Utilizzare solo accessori indicati dal costruttore.
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11.Scollegare il dispositivo dalla presa di corrente durante temporali o se non viene utilizzato per lunghi
periodi di tempo.

12.Rivolgersi per l'assistenza solo a personale qualificato Sonos. L'assistenza & necessaria quando il
dispositivo subisce qualsiasi tipo di danno, ad esempio al cavo di alimentazione o alla spina, se si
versano liquidi o cadono oggetti sul dispositivo, se il dispositivo & stato esposto alla pioggia o
all'umidita, se non funziona correttamente oppure & caduto per terra.

13. La spina che si inserisce nella presa di corrente deve essere facilmente raggiungibile per scollegare
rapidamente il dispositivo.

14. Avviso: Per ridurre il rischio di incendio o di scossa elettrica, non esporre il dispositivo a
pioggia o umidita.

15. IL dispositivo non deve essere esposto a gocciolamenti o spruzzi e nessun tipo di oggetto contenente
liquidi, ad esempio vasi, deve essere appoggiato su di esso.
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License Agreement and Limited Warranty
(U.S. and rest of world, excluding Europe)

Sonos, Inc.

READ THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT AND LIMITED WARRANTY ("AGREEMENT") GOVERNING THE USE OF THE
SOFTWARE AND RELATED FIRMWARE AND DOCUMENTATION (COLLECTIVELY, THE "SOFTWARE") PROVIDED TO YOU BY
SONOS ("SONOS") CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE APPLICABLE SONOS PRODUCT (SUCH HARDWARE, TOGETHER WITH
THE SOFTWARE, REFERRED TO AS THE "PRODUCT").

BY OPENING THIS PACKAGE, INSTALLING AND USING THE PRODUCT, YOU ARE (1) REPRESENTING THAT YOU ARE OVER
THE AGE OF 18, (2) REPRESENTING THAT YOU HAVE THE RIGHT AND AUTHORITY TO LEGALLY BIND YOURSELF OR YOUR
COMPANY, AS APPLICABLE, AND (3) CONSENTING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND BY ALL OF THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT. IF
YOU DO NOT AGREE TO ALL THESE TERMS OR CANNOT MAKE SUCH REPRESENTATIONS, DO NOT USE THE PRODUCT. IF
YOU ELECT NOT TO ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, YOU MAY RETURN THE NEW, UNUSED PRODUCT WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF PURCHASE TO THE RETAIL LOCATION WHERE YOU PURCHASED IT, WITH ALL ORIGINAL PACKAGING
FOR A FULL REFUND.

1.GRANT OF LICENSE

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Sonos grants to You a worldwide, non-exclusive, non-
transferable, personal license (without the right to sub-license) to (i) use the Software as embedded in the Product
for the purpose of operating the Product, and (ii) use the desktop application portion(s) of the Software on any
personal computer owned or controlled by You during the Term. Except as provided above, You may not transfer the
Software to any other computing device or otherwise remove the Software from the Product. Notwithstanding any
license granted herein by Sonos, You acknowledge and agree that it is Your sole responsibility to comply with U.S.
and international copyright laws with respect to Your use of the Software.

(b) You agree not to copy, modify, reverse engineer, decompile or disassemble the Product to the extent that such
restriction is not prohibited by law. Except for the limited license granted herein, Sonos and its suppliers hereby
retain all right, title and interest in and to all worldwide intellectual property rights embodied in the Software. All
other rights are reserved by Sonos. You acknowledge and agree that the technology embedded in and used to
create the Product constitute the valuable trade secrets and know-how of Sonos, and to the extent you discover any
such trade secrets, You will not disclose them to any third party.

(c) Sonos shall have no obligation to provide any updates or upgrades to the Product, but in the event that it does,
such updates, upgrades and any documentation shall be deemed the "Product”, and shall be subject to the terms
and conditions of this Agreement.
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2.TERM OF AGREEMENT

(a) You may terminate this Agreement at any time by notifying Sonos, discontinuing use of the Product and purging
the Software from Your computing device.

(b) This Agreement will automatically terminate if You violate any of its terms.

(c) Sections 1(b), 3, 4, 6(c), 7 and 9 shall survive termination or expiration for any reason.

3.COMPLIANCE WITH COPYRIGHT LAWS

Sonos complies with U.S. and international copyright laws and in consideration of the licenses granted herein, You
agree to do the same. You acknowledge that unauthorized copying or distribution of music or other content
accessed using the Product ("Content") is prohibited by such copyright laws, and You agree that You will not, directly
orindirectly, copy or distribute any Content without the express written authorization of the copyright holder. You
agree to indemnify and hold harmless Sonos and its licensors from and against any and all claims, suits, losses,
damages, liabilities, costs and expenses incurred by Sonos or its licensors arising out of or related to Your failure to
comply with the terms of this Section 3.

4.SONOS PRIVACY POLICY

Use of Sonos Products is subject to the Sonos Privacy Policy, which can be found at
www.sonos.com/legal/privacy_policy.htm and by reference is made a part of this Agreement. The Sonos Privacy
Policy outlines the type of information that may be collected from you by Sonos and how such information may be
used by Sonos. It is important that you read and understand the terms of the Privacy Policy.

5.THIRD PARTY CONTENT AND TECHNOLOGIES SUPPORT

From time to time, Sonos may provide access to third party content providers via the Product. In addition, Sonos
may support certain third party technologies, such as specific file formats or codecs. Sonos reserves the right to
discontinue access to and/or support for such third party content or technologies at any time, and for any reason.
Sonos makes no representations or warranties whatsoever regarding the selection of, or continuing support for, any
such third party content or technologies.

6.WARRANTY AND DISCLAIMER

(a) Limited Warranty. Sonos warrants to You that for a period of one (1) year after the date of original purchase of
the Product, the Product will be free from defects in materials and workmanship. SONOS DOES NOT WARRANT THAT
THE PRODUCT WILL OPERATE WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OR WILL BE ERROR-FREE, OR THAT ALL ERRORS MAY BE
CORRECTED. EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 6(C), SONOS' SOLE LIABILITY, AND YOUR SOLE REMEDY, FOR BREACH OF
THE FOREGOING WARRANTY WILL BE, AT SONOS' SOLE DISCRETION, REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THE PRODUCT, OR, IF
NEITHER OF THE FOREGOING ARE REASONABLY AVAILABLE, A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT YOU PAID, LESS AMOUNTS
ATTRIBUTABLE TO YOUR PRIOR USE.

(b) Limitations. The foregoing warranty does not extend to problems in the Product that result from: (i) Your failure
to implement all bug fixes or error corrections to the Product which are made available by Sonos; (ii) any use of the
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Product in a manner for which it was not designed or as not authorized under this Agreement; o (iii) any use of the
Product with other products, hardware or products not supplied by, and inconsistent with the documentation
provided by, Sonos.

(c) Disclaimer. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH ABOVE, SONOS MAKES NO WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS,
IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCT. SONOS AND ITS SUPPLIERS HEREBY
SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIM ALL OTHER EXPRESS, STATUTORY AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, INCLUDING THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, NON-INFRINGEMENT AND THE
IMPLIED CONDITION OF SATISFACTORY QUALITY. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY STATED IN SECTION 6(A), THE PRODUCT IS
SUPPLIED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS WITHOUT WARRANTY. YOU ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITIES FOR SELECTION OF THE
PRODUCT TO ACHIEVE YOUR INTENDED RESULTS, AND FOR THE INSTALLATION AND USE OF THE PRODUCT. Some
jurisdictions do not allow a limitation on implied warranties, and so the foregoing disclaimer may not apply to You.
In any event, any implied warranties that may exist under the laws of Your jurisdiction are limited to the one (1) year
period set forth in the limited warranty given under subsection (a) above.

7 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

(a) TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT ALLOWED UNDER LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL SONOS OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR INDIRECT
DAMAGES, AND INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COST OF COVER, LOSS OF DATA, LOSS OF PROFITS, BUSINESS
INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION, OR OTHER PECUNIARY LOSS ARISING FROM THE USE OF (OR
INABILITY TO USE) THE PRODUCT, NO MATTER HOW CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY. BECAUSE SOME STATES/
JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL
DAMAGES, SOME OF THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU, BUT THEY SHALL APPLY TO THE MAXIMUM
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW.

(b) IN NO EVENT SHALL SONOS' TOTAL LIABILITY TO YOU FOR ALL DAMAGES IN ANY ONE OR MORE CAUSES OF ACTION
EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID BY YOU FOR THE PRODUCT.

(c) The limitations in Section 7 will apply even if Sonos, its suppliers or dealers have been advised of the possibility of
such damage or of any type of use intended by You. These limitations shall apply notwithstanding the failure of
essential purpose of any limited remedy. You acknowledge that these limitations reflect a reasonable allocation of
risk.

8.INFRINGEMENT INDEMNITY

(a) Indemnity. Sonos shall defend or settle any claim, demand, suit, proceeding or action ("Claim") against You to the
extent that such Claim is based on an allegation that any portion of the Product, as furnished to You under this
Agreement and used as authorized in this Agreement, infringes any third party's U.S. copyright or misappropriates
such third party's trade secrets, provided that You: (i) give prompt written notice of the Claim to Sonos; (ii) give
Sonos the exclusive authority to control and direct the defense or settlement of such Claim; and (iii) give Sonos, at
Sonos' expense (except for the value of Your time), all necessary information and assistance with respect to the
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Claim. Sonos shall pay all settlement amounts, damages and costs finally awarded to the extent attributable to
such Claim. You may participate in the defense of Claim at Your expense. Sonos will not be liable for any costs or
expenses incurred without its prior written authorization.

(b) Limit on Indemnity. The foregoing notwithstanding, Sonos shall have no liability for a Claim to the extent based
on: (i) the use by You of any Product more than thirty (30) days after Sonos notifies You in writing that continued use
of the Product may give rise to such Action; (ii) the combination of the Product, or any part thereof, with other
hardware or products not provided by Sonos, which Claim would have been avoided if the Products had not been so
combined; or (iii) use of the Products other than as authorized under this Agreement.

(c) Entire Liability. THE FOREGOING PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION 8 STATE THE ENTIRE LIABILITY AND OBLIGATIONS OF
SONOS, AND YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY, WITH RESPECT TO ANY ACTUAL OR ALLEGED INFRINGEMENT OF OR
MISAPPROPRIATION OF ANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHT BY THE PRODUCT.

9 MISCELLANEOUS

You acknowledge that the Product is subject to the export control law and regulations of the United States, and any
amendments thereto. You warrant that You will comply in all respects with United States exports laws and
regulations. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California, without reference to its conflict
of law principles. You consent to the jurisdiction of the federal and state courts sitting in the State of California. This
Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between You and Sonos with respect to the subject matter hereof, and
supersedes all prior oral or written understandings, communications or agreements not specifically incorporated
herein. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be invalid or unenforceable pursuant to judicial decree or
decision, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable according to its terms. You may not
assign this Agreement, or any of its rights or obligations hereunder, whether by operation of law or otherwise,
without the prior written consent of Sonos. Any attempted assignment by You without prior written consent shall be
void.

For inquiries or questions regarding this Agreement, please send an e-mail to support@sonos.com or call (800)
680-2345.
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License Agreement and Limited Warranty
(Europe)

READ THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT AND LIMITED WARRANTY ("AGREEMENT") GOVERNING THE USE OF THE
SOFTWARE AND RELATED FIRMWARE AND DOCUMENTATION (COLLECTIVELY, THE “SOFTWARE") PROVIDED TO YOU BY
SONOS EUROPE B.V. (“SONOS") CAREFULLY BEFORE BUYING THE APPLICABLE SONOS PRODUCT (SUCH HARDWARE,
TOGETHER WITH THE SOFTWARE, REFERRED TO AS THE “PRODUCT").

BY PURCHASING THE PRODUCT, YOU ARE (1) REPRESENTING THAT YOU ARE OVER THE AGE OF 18, (2) REPRESENTING
THAT YOU HAVE THE RIGHT AND AUTHORITY TO LEGALLY BIND YOURSELF OR YOUR COMPANY, AS APPLICABLE, AND (3)
CONSENTING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND BY ALL OF THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO ALL THESE
TERMS OR CANNOT MAKE SUCH REPRESENTATIONS, DO NOT PURCHASE THE PRODUCT.

1.GRANT OF LICENSE

(a)Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Sonos grants to You a worldwide, non-exclusive, non-
transferable, personal license (without the right to sub-license) to (i) use the Software as embedded in the Product
for the purpose of operating the Product, and (i) use the desktop application portion(s) of the Software on any
personal computer owned or controlled by You during the Term. You may not transfer the Software to any other
computing device or otherwise remove the Software from the Product. Notwithstanding any license granted herein
by Sonos, You acknowledge and agree that it is Your sole responsibility to comply with U.S. and international
copyright laws with respect to Your use of the Software.

(b)You agree not to copy, modify, reverse engineer, decompile or disassemble the Product to the extent that such
restriction is not prohibited by applicable mandatory law. Except for the limited license granted herein, Sonos and
its suppliers hereby retain all right, title and interest in and to all worldwide intellectual property rights embodied in
the Software. All other rights are reserved by Sonos. You acknowledge and agree that the technology embedded in
and used to create the Product constitute the valuable trade secrets and know-how of Sonos, and to the extent You
discover any such trade secrets, You will not disclose them to any third party.

(c)Sonos shall have no obligation to provide any updates or upgrades to the Product, but in the event that it does,
such updates, upgrades and any documentation shall be deemed the “Product”, and shall be subject to the terms
and conditions of this Agreement.

2.TERM OF AGREEMENT

(a)You may terminate this Agreement at any time by notifying Sonos, discontinuing use of the Product and purging
the Software from Your computing device.

(b)This Agreement will automatically terminate if You violate Section 1 and/or 3 of this Agreement.
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(c)Sections 1(b), 2(c), 3, 6(c), 7 and 9 shall survive termination or expiration for any reason.
3.COMPLIANCE WITH COPYRIGHT LAWS

Sonos complies with U.S. and international copyright laws and in consideration of the licenses granted herein, You
agree to do the same. You acknowledge that unauthorized copying or distribution of music or other content
accessed using the Product (“Content”) is prohibited by such copyright laws, and You agree that You will not, directly
orindirectly, copy or distribute any Content without the express written authorization of the copyright holder.
Further, You agree to compensate Sonos and its licensors for all losses, damages, liabilities, costs and expenses
incurred by Sonos or its licensors as a result of claims or actions brought against Sonos or its licensors arising out of
or related to Your failure to comply with the terms of this Section 3.

4.SONOS PRIVACY POLICY

Use of Sonos Products is subject to the Sonos Privacy Policy, which can be found at http://www.sonos.com/legal/
privacy_policy.htm and by reference is made a part of this Agreement. The Sonos Privacy Policy outlines the type of
information that may be collected from you by Sonos and how such information may be used by Sonos. Itis
important that you read and understand the terms of the Privacy Policy.

5.THIRD PARTY CONTENT AND TECHNOLOGIES SUPPORT

From time to time, Sonos may provide access to third party content providers via the Product. In addition, Sonos
may support certain third party technologies, such as specific file formats or codecs. Sonos reserves the right to
discontinue access to and/or support for such third party content or technologies at any time, and for any reason.
Sonos makes no representations or warranties whatsoever regarding the selection of, or continuing support for, any
such third party content or technologies.

6.WARRANTY AND DISCLAIMER

(a)Limited Warranty. Sonos warrants to You that, for a period of one (1) year after the date of original purchase of
the Product, the Product will be free from defects in materials and workmanship. SONOS DOES NOT WARRANT THAT
THE PRODUCT WILL OPERATE WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OR WILL BE ERROR-FREE, OR THAT ALL ERRORS MAY BE
CORRECTED. IF YOU ARE A CONSUMER, THIS WARRANTY IS IN ADDITION TO AND DOES NOT AFFECT YOUR STATUTORY
RIGHTS. EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 4(C) AND SUBJECT TO ANY MANDATORY CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS TO
THE CONTRARY, SONOS SOLE LIABILITY, AND YOUR SOLE REMEDY, FOR BREACH OF THE FOREGOING WARRANTY WILL BE
REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THE PRODUCT, OR, IF NEITHER OF THE FOREGOING ARE REASONABLY AVAILABLE, A
REFUND OF THE AMOUNT YOU PAID, LESS AMOUNTS ATTRIBUTABLE TO YOUR PRIOR USE.

(b) Limitations. The foregoing warranty does not extend to problems in the Product to the extent that such results
from: (i) Your failure to implement all bug fixes or error corrections to the Product which are made available by
Sonos; (i) any use of the Product in a manner for which it was not designed or as not authorized under this
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Agreement; or (jii) any use of the Product with other products, hardware or products not supplied by, and
inconsistent with the documentation provided by, Sonos.

(c)Disclaimer. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH ABOVE, SONOS MAKES NO WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS,
IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCT. SONOS AND ITS SUPPLIERS HEREBY
SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIM ALL OTHER EXPRESS, STATUTORY AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, INCLUDING THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, NON-INFRINGEMENT AND THE
IMPLIED CONDITION OF SATISFACTORY QUALITY. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY STATED IN SECTION 6(A), THE PRODUCT IS
SUPPLIED ON AN “AS IS" BASIS WITHOUT WARRANTY. YOU ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITIES FOR SELECTION OF THE
PRODUCT TO ACHIEVE YOUR INTENDED RESULTS, AND FOR THE INSTALLATION AND USE OF THE PRODUCT. SOME
JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW A LIMITATION ON IMPLIED WARRANTIES, AND SO, PARTICULARLY IF YOU ARE A
CONSUMER, THE FOREGOING DISCLAIMER MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. In any event, to the extent permitted under the
laws of Your jurisdiction, any implied warranties that may exist under the laws of Your jurisdiction are limited to the
one (1) year period set forth in the limited warranty given under subsection (a) above.

7 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

(a)TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT ALLOWED UNDER LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL SONOS OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES, AND INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
COST OF COVER, LOSS OF DATA, LOSS OF PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION, OR
OTHER PECUNIARY LOSS ARISING FROM THE USE OF (OR INABILITY TO USE) THE PRODUCT, NO MATTER HOW CAUSED
AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY.

(b)IN NO EVENT SHALL SONOS' TOTAL LIABILITY TO YOU FOR ALL DAMAGES IN ANY ONE OR MORE CAUSES OF ACTION
EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID BY YOU FOR THE PRODUCT UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY LAW.

(c)The limitations in Section 7 will apply even if Sonos, its suppliers or dealers have been advised of the possibility of
such damage or of any type of use intended by You. These limitations shall apply notwithstanding the failure of
essential purpose of any limited remedy. You acknowledge that these limitations reflect a reasonable allocation of
risk.

(d)The limitations in this section 7 shall not apply to damage resulting from willful misconduct or gross negligence
on the part of Sonos. The limitations of section 7 shall further not apply to damage resulting from loss of life or
personal injury caused by willful misconduct or negligence or breach of contract by Sonos or its directors or any third
party Sonos has used to fulfill its contractual obligations towards You. With regard to product liability, the limitations
in this section 7 shall only apply to the extent permitted by mandatory rules regarding product liability.

(e) The limitations in this section 7 shall not affect your statutory rights as a consumer.
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8.INFRINGEMENT INDEMNITY

(a)Indemnity. Sonos shall defend or settle any claim, demand, suit, proceeding or action (“Claim”) against You to the
extent that such Claim is based on an allegation that any portion of the Product, as furnished to You under this
Agreement and used as authorized in this Agreement, infringes any third party's copyright or misappropriates such
third party's trade secrets, provided that You: (i) give prompt written notice of the Claim to Sonos; (ii) give Sonos the
exclusive authority to control and direct the defense or settlement of such Claim; and (iii) give Sonos, at Sonos’
expense (except for the value of Your time), all necessary information and assistance with respect to the Claim.
Sonos shall pay all settlement amounts, damages and costs finally awarded to the extent attributable to such
Claim. You may participate in the defense of Claim at Your expense. Sonos will not be liable for any costs or
expenses incurred without its prior written authorization.

(b)Limit on Indemnity. The foregoing notwithstanding, Sonos shall have no liability for a Claim to the extent based
on: (i) the use by You of any Product more than thirty (30) days after Sonos notifies You in writing that continued use
of the Product may give rise to such Action and offers, in return for You ceasing all further use of the Product, to
refund the price paid by You for the Product less amounts attributable to Your prior use; (ii) the combination of the
Product, or any part thereof, with other hardware or products not provided by Sonos, which Claim would have been
avoided if the Products had not been so combined; or (jii) use of the Products other than as authorized under this
Agreement.

(c)Entire Liability. THE FOREGOING PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION 8 STATE THE ENTIRE LIABILITY AND OBLIGATIONS OF
SONOS, AND YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY, WITH RESPECT TO ANY ACTUAL OR ALLEGED INFRINGEMENT OF OR
MISAPPROPRIATION OF ANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHT BY THE PRODUCT.

9 MISCELLANEOUS

You acknowledge that the Product may be subject to the export control law and regulations of the jurisdiction in
which You purchased the Product and you warrant that You will comply in all respects with such laws and
regulations. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Netherlands, without reference to its conflict of
law principles, The United Nations Convention on contracts for the International sale of goods is not applicable to
this Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between You and Sonos with respect to the
subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior oral or written understandings, communications or agreements not
specifically incorporated herein. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be invalid or unenforceable pursuant
to judicial decree or decision, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable according to its
terms. You may not assign this Agreement, or any of its rights or obligations hereunder, whether by operation of law
or otherwise, without the prior written consent of Sonos, which consent shall not, if You are a consumer, be
unreasonably refused. Any attempted assignment by You without prior written consent shall be void.

For inquiries or questions regarding this Agreement, please send an e-mail to support@sonos.com.



Sonos Australia

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer
Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for
any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods
repaired or replaced if goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not
amount to a major failure.

In the event you require assistance with your product during or after the 12-month
warranty period, please contact your place of purchase, or alternatively contact Playback
Systems via phone or email to obtain an RMA (Return Merchandise Authorisation). Please
ensure an RMA is obtained prior to returning any faulty units to Playback Systems.

PLAYBACK SYSTEMS | SONOS AUSTRALIA
8/ 137-145 Rooks Road
Vermont, Victoria 3133
p. 03 9874 0800 | f. 03 9874 2800

support@sonos.com.au

PLAYBACK SYSTEMS NEW ZEALAND
p. 06 833 6925
support@playback.co.nz
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